State of NeW J ersey

Executi ve Department

i
1]
[1]

22

23

23

28

28

. Dh ect Stare Services:

01 LEGISLATURE
70 *Government Direction, Management, and. Control
71 -Legislative Activities
0001 Senate
Direci State Services:

“In addition to the amount heremabove approprlated, thiere is appropnatcd (($2 000 ,000)) for Senate operations.” -

. The amount within double pzn entheses is reduced to $1,000, 000

0002 General Assentb{y
: D]_ZRECT STATE SERVICIS

“In ‘addition to the amount hEremabove appropnated, there is appropriated (($2,000 000)) for General Assembly -
operatlons » ) : . K

The amount with'm double parenthe.s'gs is reduced to $1,000,000. K

- 0003 Office of Legislative Services
DIRECT STATE SERVICES .

“03-0003 Legislative Support Services , _ A R $33,146,000.”

~ This 1tem is reduced 1o $32 646,000. )
Total Dxrect State Services Appropnanon Office of Leglslatwe Services - R $33,146,000.*

This item is.reduced to $32 646 000.
Dzrect Smie Services:

“03 District Office Support Services . ' : (31,050,000).”'
This item is reduced to $500,000. '

"Iegislature, Total State Appropriation ‘ S - © $98,636,000.
This item is reduced to $78,136,000, : :

10 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE _
40 Community Development and Environmental Management
49 Agricultural Resources, Planning, and Regulatzon
' STATE AID.

“05-3350 Food and Nuirition Services . ‘ © $8,613,000.”

. This item is reduced to $5,613,000.
" “Total State Ald Appmpnatmn, Agricultural Resomces Plannmg, and Regulatmn o : $8,616,000.”"‘
This :tem is reduced to $5,616,000. .
State Azd

“05  "After the Be_u" School Breaki‘ast Aid o T t$3,000,000).” .
" This item is deleted in its entirety. : :

- “The amount appropriated hereinabove for "After the Bell” School Bréakfast Aid shall be used by the Secretary of

Agriculture, in consultation with the Commissioner of Education, to develop and administer an incentive fund

- that will plowde @ 10-cent per brealdfast supplement to the existing federal reimbursement to school districts that

¢)) participate in the federal school brealdfast program, and (2) meet the eligibility requirements established herein.
A public schoo! district with schools that participate in the federal school breakfast program that serve "breakfast
after the bell" with at least 20 percent of its students eligible for free or reduced price breakfast shall be eligible for

this additional reimbursement, The secretdry in consultation with the’ cornmissioner shall prepare and issue a

report not later than June 30 to the Governor and, pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1991, c.164 (C. 52:14-19.1), to the
Legislature o the annual cost of the incentive fund to the State, and the number and percentage of addmonal

-students pammpatmg in the "breakfast after the bell" pro gram for each school district.”

The quoter:i Ianguage is deleted in its entlrety

Department of Agriculture, Total State Apprupnaﬁon . = ) ‘ $22,953,000.”-
This item is reduced to $19,953,000. . ' : : .

- Page 1 of 18




State of NéW-Jersey_' S

Executive Department

B
=]
<D

16 DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
' 50 Economic Planning, Development, and Security

55 Social Services Programs

DIRECT STATB SERVICES

“01-1610 Child Protection and Permanency
Coy This item is reduced to $461, 480 000
“(From General Fund )
_This 1tem is reduced to $186,490,000.

“Total Appropnatmn State, Federal and-All Other Funds :
This item i is reduced to $569, 527, 000

(From General Fund
. This 1tem is reduced to $255,129,000.

“Total Dn-sct State Services Appropriation, Social Services Programs

- This item is reduced to $255,129,000.

Direct State Services:

32 “01 Child Collaboratlve Mental Health. Care PIIOT: Pro gram
T!ns item is deleted i in its entuety

GRANTS-IN-AID
“01 -,1610 Child Protection and Permanency
‘ This item is reduced to $488 203, 000
“(From General Fund
This item is reduced to $437,771,000.
“02-1620 Children's System of Care -
This item is reduced to $562 683, 000
“(From General Fund
This item is reduced to $363, 472,000,
03 1630 Family and Community Partnerships
This item is reduced to $110,898,000.

(From General Fund ‘
- This item is rednced to $67,776,000.

“Total Appropriation, S‘tate, Federal, and All Other Funds
This item is reduced to $1,189,803,000.

“(From General Fund A
This item is reduced-to $869,019,000.

 “Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Social Services Programs
" This item is reduced to $869 019,000.,

G'rmrt.s'—IJ'uA id:

33 01 -Child Advocacy Center Compctltwe Grant Pr ogram
’ _This item is reduced to $4,800,000.

33 “02 Famﬂy Support Services o
This item is reduced to $29,820,000.

34. - "03 Latino Action Network Hlspamc Women's Resource Centers
This item is reditced to $250,000.

Departmeut of Children, aud Families, Total State Appropnatlon .
. This itetn is reduced to $I 124, 148 000.-

$188,890,600).

$257,529,000).>

($2,400,000).”

$442,971,000).”

$365,972,000).”

$68,026,000).”

$876,969,000).”

(810,000,000 -

($32,320,000).

(8500,000).”

$463,880,000.”

$571,927,000.

$257,529,000.”

$493,405,000.”
$565,185,000.

$111,148,000.”

$1,197,753,000.”

$876,969,000.”

-

$1,134,498,000.”

Page2 cf 18



State of New J ersey

Execntive Department

39
© 39

40

4

42

42

2
42

42

122 DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
40 Community Developnient and En vironmental Management
41 Community Development Maonagement '
: o GRANTS-IN-AID '
“02-8020 Housing Services ) o
’ This item, is reduced to $35,410,000..

“20-8035 New Jersey Meadowlands Commission l ' ‘. S $100,000.
This item is deleted in its entirety. : . . :

$35,660,000.”

~ “Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation; Commurity Development Management : $45,250,000.”
This item is reduced to $44,900,000. _ T . - P

Gr'nni;s'—IrzwA{d: i A )
- "02_- Camden County Housing First Pilot Program . ' ($500,000).”
"This item is reduced to $250,000. - . '
“30. Hackensack Meadowlands Municipal Committes , ($180,000).7
This item is deleted in its entirety. o - . R :

- “The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Lead—Safe Home Renovation Pilot Progtam may be transferred to

the Revolving Hounsing Development and Demonstration Graat Fund for the purpose of remediating lead in.
dwellings statewide, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.(( The
commissioner shall provide a preliminary report, on or before October 1, of the fiscal year plan for the Lead-Safe
-Home Renovation Pilot Program to the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting and the Joint Budget
Oversight Committee that delineates the purposes and projects eligible for fimdinig from the program and shall
provids to the director and the committee quarterly reports of the expenditures of the fiscal year appropriations for

" the program.))”

The language within double parentheses is déle‘te&.

‘50 Economic Planning, Development, and Secu‘rig_)
35 Social Services Programs
DIRECT STATE SERVICES

Direct State Services:

“Notwithstanding the provisions of any law, rule or regulation to the contrary, every household in the State that is
eligible to receive benefits under the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) astablished pursuant to
the "Food and Nutrition Act 0f2008," Pub.1.110-246 (7 U.S.C. 5.2011 et seq.) shall receive a minimym annual
energy assistance payment of $21 in order to qualify the household for a heating and cooling standard utility
allowance under the SNAP program, in accordance with 7 U.S.C. 5.2014(e)(6)(C), unless a standard utility
allowance would bave been unavailable to the household under the State and federal criteria for SNAP and any
applicable energy assistance programs that were in place as of July 1, 2013. This annual payment shall be
disbursed in accordance with the provisions of the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program {(LIHEAP),

* established pursuant to Pub.L. 97-35, Title XXXV (42 U.S.C. 5.8621 et seq.) or other energy assistance, program

for which the household is eligible, as applicable. Any costs associated with increasing LIHEAP payments first -
shall be charged to the unexpended balance of federal funds available for the LIMEAP program, to the extent
permitted by federal law and regulation.” e :

' The quoted la-nguage is deleted in its e'ntirew'.

_ I . GRANTS-IN-AID
“05-8050 Community Resources :

A $16,135,000.”
“This item is reduced to $9,135,000.

' “Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Social Services Programs - ‘ . - $16,135,000.”
This item is reduced to $9,135,000. . . ’ )

Grants-In-Aid: o - A
05 New Jersey Re-Entry Corporation - One Stop Offender Re-Enfry Services  ($4,500,000).”
" This item is reduced to $2,500,000. ' - o '

I

.05 C;lty of Newark - Anti-Violence Out-of-Schoo! Youth Summer Program (% I,GO0,000).”
This item is deleted in its. entirety. . o

“05 Cumberland County "Steps to Freedom" Re-Entry Program - . (8500,0000>
This item is deleted in its entirety. = : : .
“05 “County of Essex - Historic Preservation Costs, County Facilities .($3,000,000).”
This item is deleted in its entirety. :
“05 l County of Bergen Local Heritage Tourism and Scenic Byways Pilot Program ($'5'00,000)."’
This item is deleted in its entirety. - : _ ) ' "

Page3of 18




State of New Jersey

Executive Déparimeizt

. Papge -

55

43 “The amount appropriated hereinabove for County of Bergen Local Heritage Tourism and Scenic Byways Pilot
' Program shall be used to develop a pilot program that will unite local history groups under the leadership of the’
County of Bergen Department of Parks, Division of Cultural and Historic Preservation, to promote local heritage
programs county-wide, including but not limited to promotion of local historic locations.and assets owned and
operated through the division,? : :
The quoted language is deleted in its entirety. .
70 Government Direction, Management, and Control
- 75 State Subsidies and Financial Aid
o : STATE AID .
' State Aid: ' . T -
44 “Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the release of ((the final 5% or $500, "
whichever is greater, of ))the total annual amount due for the current fiscal year from Consolidated Municipal
_ Property Tax Relief Aid to municipalities is subject to the following condition: the municipality shall submit to
" the Director of the Division of Local Government Services a report describing the municipality’s compliance
with the "Best Practices Inventory" established by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services
and shall receive at least a minimum score on such inventory as determined by the Director of the Division of
Local Government. Services; provided, however, that the- diréctor may take into account the particular
circumstances of a municipality(( in computing such score)). In preparing the Best Practices Inventory, the -
director shall identify best municipal practices in the areas of general administration, fiscal management, and
operational activities, as well as the particular circumstances of a municipality, in determining the minimum
" score acceptable for the release of ({the final 5% or $500, whichever is greater, of Ythe tota) annual amount due
for the current fiscal year((, but in no event shall amounts be withheld with respect to municipal practices
ocowring prior to the issuance of the Best Practices Inventory unless related to a municipal practice identified in
the Best Practices Inventory established in the previous fiscal year)).” SR
The language within.doubla'parentheses is deletqd.
“Department of Community Affairs, Total State Appropriation . , o $848,572,000.”
This item i reduced to $841,222,000. . : Co :
34 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION -
30 Educational, Cultural, and Intellectual Development
- - 31 Direct Educational Services and Assistance
o . STATE AID '
“01-5120 General Formula Aid S $7,752,361,000.»
) This item is reduced to$7,707,361,000. . . o . .
“(From Property Tax Relief Fund _ .. $7,355,004,000).”
_ . .- This item is reduced to $7,310,004,000.
“02-5120 Nonpublic School Aid - S o $101,603,000.”
o " This item is reduced to §95,503,000. . ' . - . R
“04-5120° Adult and Continuing Bducation A - : $4,000,000.”
- This item is deleted in its entirety.” ' _ . .
."Subtotal Staté Aid Appropriation, Direct Educational Services and Assistance - - $10,156,600,000.*
- This item is reduced to $10,101,500,000. . ' : . .
“(From General Fund i . T $556,938,000).”
This item is reduced to $346, 838,000. o '
“(From Property Tax Relief Fund - $9,599,662,000).”
This item is reduced to $9,554,662,000. ) o .
“Total State Aid Appropriation,']-)irect' Educational Services and Assistance - . $10,122,458,000.”
This item is reduced to $10,067,398,000. . ' . . -
“(From General Fund . _ o ' $556,938,000).”
This item is reduced fo $546,838,000. :
" “(From Property Tax Relief Fund ‘ $9,565,560,000).”
. . This item is reduced to $9,520,560,000. - :
. State Aid: . - ‘ . ‘ .
"55  “01 Preschool Education Expansion &id (PTRF) _ - ($25,000,000).”
. This item is deleted in its entirety. ‘ o .
55 “01 Programmatic Stabilization Aid (PTRF) - ‘ (§20,000,000).
© *  This item-is deleted in its entirety. . : e '
55 “02 . Nonpublic Nursing Services Aid- E S (814,302,000).
- ‘This item is reduced to $13,451,000. . ' U :

02" Nonpublic Technology Initiative S : o "($5,400,000).”
_'This item is reduced to $3,951,000. .

" Page4 of 18 .




_ State of New Jersey -

Executive Department

g
o
D,

55
55

.- 56

57

57

. 60

. “04 Adult Bducation Programs.

02 Nonpublic Security Aid - . - ($11,300,000).”
This item is reduced to $7,500,000. . ) . Co

s : ($4,000,000). -
This item is deleted in ifs entirety. :

“Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, Nonpublic Technology Initiative Aid
shall be paid to school districts and allocated for nonpublic school pupils at the rate of (($34)) per pupil in a

.manner that js.consistent with the provisions of the féderal and State constitutions.”

The amount within double parentlieses is reduced to $26.

“Fromn the amount hereinabove appropriated for Nenpublic Security Ald the Commissioner of Education shall ;

. provide State aid to each school district in an amount equal to (($73)) multiplied by the namber of nonpublic
- school students within the district identified by the district on or before Noveraber 5 for security services,

equipment, or technology to ensure a safe and secure school environment for nonpublic school students,”
The amount within double parentheses is reduced to $50.
“The amouint hereinabove appropriated for Adult Education Programs shall be distributed at 4 rate of $1,500 per

pupil for students enrolled on a full-time equivalent basis'(as determined by the Commissioner of Education) in an
approved adult high school, a postsecondary career and technical education program at a county vocational--

 technica] scheol, or a non-credit career and technical education program that has been transferred to a county
. college from a county vocational school district pursuant to a formal resolution prior to the effective date of this

appropriations act. The per pupil amount shall be reduced proportionally if the amount appropriated is insufficient
to provide full funding for all eligible enrolled students. The Commissioner of Education and the Commissioner

of Labor and Workforce Development shall review all sourdes of federal and state funding for employment training
programs, and shall make recommendations to the Legislature by May 1, 2017 regarding the availability of such
funds to support these programs in firture fiscal years.” ) o :

The quoted ,Ianguage.i.s deleted in its entirety.

“From the amount hereinabove appropriated for Preschool Education Expansion Aid, the Commissioner of
Education shall provide State aid to no more than 17 qualified districts for the purpose of providing free access to

- full-day preschool for all three- and four-year old children residing in the school district in accordance with the
‘preschool quality standards adopted by the commissioner, including assistance to districts with the highest

o concentrations of at-risk pupils to prepare to operate full-day preschool prograws. The commissioner shall

60

determine which qualified districts shall receive Preschool Education Expansion Aid based on a district’s |
demonstration of its readiness to operate a preschool program consistent with the preschool quality standards, and

" shall give priority to qualified districts having the highest concentration of at-risk pupils, as defined pursuant to

section 3 of P.L.2007, ¢.260 (C.18A:7F-45), among all qualified districts. The commissioner shall calculate the
aid pursuant to the provisions of subsection a. of section 12 of P.L.2007, ¢.260 (C.18A:7F-54) based on the
projected preschool enrollment. For the purposes of this provision, "qualified district" means a school district
that: (1) pursuant to the provisions of section 12 of P.L.2007, ¢.260 (C.18A:7F-54), is to provide free access to
full-day preschool to all three- and four-year old children who reside in the district; (2) does not receive any other
State funding to provide such access to full-day preschool to all three- and four-year old children; (3) does not :
receive funds from a subgrant from the federal Preschool Development Grants program; and (4) has at least 75
resident four-year old children who reside in households in which the househeld income is no greater than 185
percent of the federal poverty guidelines.” ' :

- ‘The quofed- language is deleted in its entivety. -

“The amount hereinabove appropriated for ?rqgmmatic Stabilization Aid shall be used by thé Commissioner of _
Education to provide State aid to a school district, other than a school district that participates in the interdistrict

. public school choice program, that: 1) between October 2010 and October 2014, experienced an jncrease in its
* actual resident enrollment of at least 4.5%, 2) between the 2013 ~ 2014 school year and the 2015 - 2016 school

year, experienced a decrease in its equalized valuation, as defined pursuant to section 3 of P.L.2007, ¢.260
(C.18A:7F-45), of at least 21%, and 3) the school district's State aid growth limit, as calculated by the
Department of Education in the 2013-2014 school year, equaled 20%. Programmatic Stabilization Aid shall be
allocated to an eligible school district based on the district's share.of, among all districts that are eligible to

- receive Programmatic Stabilization Aid, the sum of Equalization Aid, Special Education Categorical Aid, Security

Aid, Transportation ‘Aid, and Adjusthent Aid awarded in fiscal year 2016.” ‘

The quoted language is deleted in its entirety.

Page 5 of 18




State of New Jerscy

Executive Departinent -

Page
60 "l\totwithstanding the provisions of any Iaw or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove appi:oiiriate‘d for
" . Lead Testing for Schools is subject to the following condition: amounts shall be paid to school distriets; subject
to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting, based on approved applicatiens for
reimbursement of the costs of testing school drinking water pursuant to program requirements established by the
" department, which shail be effective upon filing with the Office of Administrative Law. ((The commissioper shall.
provide a preliminary report, on or before October 1, of the fiscal year plan for Lead Testing for Schools to the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting and the Joint Budget Oversight Committee that delineates the
program requirements and shall provide to the director and the committee quarterly reports of the expenditures of
the fiscal year appropriations for the program.))” ' '
The langnage within double parentheses is deleted.
30 Educational, .Cultum!,- and Intellectual Development
33 Supplemental Education and Training Programs
_ . ‘ - STATE AID
“20-5062 General Vocational Education "$8,363,000.”
This item is reduced to $6,363,000. )
. “Total State Aid Appropriation, Supplemental Education and Training Programs ' ~ $8,363,000.”
. This item is reduced to $6,363,000.. " - S :
- State Aid: ' . _ .
- 62 M0 County Vocational School District Parthership Grant Program : ($3,000,000).” ,
This item is reduced to $1,000,000. ' '
30 Educational, Cultural, and Intellectual Development
34 Educational Support Services '
- DIRECT STATE SERVICES _ _ . |
“40-5064 Learning Supports and Specialized Services =~ - . . 81,323,000 -
" This item is reduced to $1,223,000. - e - .
“Total Direcf: State Services Appfopriation, Educational Support Services e $48,713,000.”
This item is reduced to $48,613,000. K " ' .
Direct State Services: . ' . .
- 63 " -“40  Commission on Italian-American Heritage - Cultural and Educational ($100,000).”
> . Programs : o K -
This item is deleted in its entirety.
o ., - GRANTS.IN-ATD o
“30-5063 Standards, Assessments and Curriculum Co _ _— .. $2.589,000.”
s This item is reduced to $2,055,000. ' . :
- “Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Educational Support Services : ' . $3,589,000.7.
This jtem is reduced to $3,055,000. ' ' -
Gmnts—-I{b}lid: . o o
63 “30 Advanced Placement Exam Fee Waiver o ‘ ($969,000).”
) This item is reduced to $435,000. ’ ' )
64 .. “The amount hereinabove appropriated for Advanced, Placement Exam Fee Waiver shall supplement that portion. of

the Adv_ancled Placement Exam Fee that is fiot currently fimded by the Federal Advanced Placement Test Fee

"Pr_olgram, The College Board Test Fee Waiver and School Test Processing Fee Waiver for students that qualify
for the Free or Reduced Lunch Program((, and any remaining. amounts shall be allocated to the Commissioner of

- Bducation whe shall provide grants to assist public school districts to establish or expand Advanced Placement

programs including expanding virtal and/or blended Advanced Placement efforts. In awarding these grants the
commissioner shall give preference to schools in which at least 40% of students qualify for the Free or Reduced
Lunch Program or are presenfly offering four or fewer Advanced Placement courses and can establish unmet ‘
Advanced I;’lacemegt potential as demonstrated by current PSAT / NMSQT data and other key measures. The
grants may,be used for the following purposes, including, but not lmited to: providing additional academic
support to students as wel] as onfreach and recruitment of students; expanding access to the AP Insight Program;
scholarships for téachers to participate in endorsed AP Suimmer Institutes or other beneficial professional
development opportunities; and Advanced Placement course start-up costs, including, but not Jimited to;
curriculum materials, necessary laboratory equipment and other supplies or materials required for the offering of"
Advanced }'[Dlacement courses. The commissioner shall develop additional grant-eligibility criteria and shall award
funds to'applying school districts accordingly))™ .

The language within double parentheses is deleted,
“Department ofEdu_éation, Total State Appropriation i ‘ $13,442,730,000.” -
This item i$ reduced:to $13,384,996,000. - o S - . o

‘ : = - _ Page6of18




~ State of New Jersey

- Executive Department

Page -

69

71

71

o

72

“Subject ta the availability of federa] funds, the Commissioner of Education shall enter into a contract with a _ _
nonprofit entity, having the largest library of audio texthooks, for the provision of products and services to public
schools to-assist students whio aré unable to use standard text due to a learning disability, visual impairment; or a
physical disability. The products and services to be provided may include, but need not be limited to, accessible,
human-narrated andiobooks that are available through both mainstream and-specialized devices, software capable of

. recording ‘and reporting data for instructional purposes, and professional development opportunities for insfructional
and support staff. Upon the certification of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting of the availability
of federal fimds for the performance of the terms of such contract for the 2016-2017 school year, there is :

appropriated an amount of faderal funds ((not less than $550,000 and)} not to exceed $1,500,000 subject to the |
approval of the director.” : - ’ .

The language within double parentheses is deleted.

1

‘42 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
T 40 Community Development and Environmental Management
42 Natural Resource Management B
DIRECT STATE SERVICES

Direct State Services:

“Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Recreational Land Development and Conservation -
Constitutional Dedication account, such amounts of the-appropriation as are to be determined by the

. Commissioner of Environmental Protection shall be allocated for costs associated with the administration of the
* . program pursuant to the amendments effective July 1, 2015 to Article VIIL, Section 11, paragraph 6 of the State

- Constitution, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.”

The ql.{q_ted language is deleted in its entirety.

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION

"29-4875 Environmental Management and Preservation - CBT Dedication  ° - $13,931,000.”
This item is deleted in its entirety. » o ©

. “Total Capital Construction Appropriation, Natural Resource Management T - $45,431,000.”-
This item is reduced to $31,500,000. - ' L

“29  Recreational Land Development and Conservation - Conistitutional ($13,931,000).”
. Dedication S
- This'item is deleted in its entirety.

“The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Reoreational Land Development and Consetvation - Constitutional
Dedicsition shall be provided from revenue received from the Corporation Business Tax, pursvant to the -

“Corporation Business Tax Act (1945)," P.L.1945, c.162 (C.54:10A-1 et seq.), as dedicated by Article VIII,

* . Section II, paragraph 6 of the State Constifution.” -

The guoted language is deleted in its entirety.

“Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Recreational Land Development and Conservation -
Constituticnal Dedication account, an amourit not to exceed $525,000 is appropriated to the Palisades Interstate *

Park Commission for costs associated with the capital improvement of recreational land, subject to the approval of
the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.” . ‘

The quoted language is deleted in its entirety.
“The Department of Environmental Protection, the Department of Agriculture; and the Department of Community

Affairs shall provide technical and administrative assistance to the Legislature in the implementation of Article
VIII, Section IT, paragraph 6-of the State Constitution. The departments may recover appropriate administrative

"costs for providing this assistance from amounts to be appropriated for the implementation of the Constitutional

dedication.” . - . ‘

Thie quoted langnage is deleted in its entirety,

"Depaﬁmeﬁt of Envitonmental Protection, Total State Appropriation -~ . o $285,954,000.”
This item is reduced to $272,023,000. ‘ .

Page 7of 18"




State of New JerSey'

Executive Department

84

B4

86
86
86

86

80

89

50

90

' 46 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
20 Physical and Mental Health
21 Health Services

. DIRECT STATE SERVICES . _
“03-4230" Public Health Protection Services . - _ _ _ . $14,386,000.
is item is wduced to $13,291,000, :

'I‘otal Direct State Services Appropnatmn Health Servmes o ‘ . $32,962;000.”
- This item is reduced to $31 867,000. ' :

Direct State Services:

03 Bloodbome Disease Harm Reduction Program _ IR _ ($95,000).
.. 'This Item is deIeted in its entirety. ' : : ’

1
[}

. 03 New]J ersey State Commission on. Cancer Research o ‘ (82,000,000).”

T_hi> item is reduced to $1 000,000.

GRANTS-IN-ATD : : . .
024220 Family Health Services - - _ : L $131,297,000.”
hls item is reduced to $130,547, 000 ' '

“(From General Fund ) ‘ S $130,768,000).”
This item is'reduced to $130 018,000; ' .

“03-49_.30' Public Health Protection Services ' - | o $50,981,000.

is item is rednced to $45, 881 000,

o Total Grauts—ln—A1d Appr oprlanon Health Services ! ) $203,929,000.” .
-] is item is reduced to $198,079 000 ' '

“(From General Fund - S .. $203,400,000).”
 This jtem is reduced to $197,550,000. '
Granrs-In-Azd

“02 REED Academy Antism Servmes Pilot Program : ($1,000;(f00).”
T!ns 1tem is reduced to $500,000. o )

“02 ALiS Association o o L O ($250,000).
T!ns item is deleted in its entirety ' ' o

. “,0_3. NI SPCA - : ' - ($100,000).

item is deleted in its entir ety

i

03 Loclal'Health Officer Training - Zika Virus Prevention ' ($5,000,000).”
This item is deleted in its entirety. '

“Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the ALS Association to promde support services to New Jersey
residents, 50 percent shall be allocated to the Greater Philadelphia Chapter of the ALS Association to serve
residents i in. southern New Tersey and 50 percent shall be allocated to the Greater New York Chapter of the ALS
AssocmﬂoT to serve residents in ceniral and northem New Jersey.” ) .

The quoted language.ls deleted in its entitety,

~

“The amount hereinabove appropriated for Local Health Officer Training-Zika Virus Prevention shall be allocated

by the cominissioner to establish and implement a training program for mumclpal and county health officers for
Zika virus prevention measures.”

The quoted language is deieted in its entirety.

20 Physical and Mental Health
' 22 Health Planning and Evaluation
' GRANTS-IN-ATD

. "07-4270- Ij[ealt‘h Care Systems Anzilysis ' . $299,290,009.”

’I‘hjs item is reduced to. $270, '295 000.

’}Cotal ‘Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Health Plaumng and Evalvation . - $299,290,000.”
This item is reduced to $270,295,000. :

G'r apts-In-Aid: -

“Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments ~ * - _ (524,996,000).*
“This item is reduced to $1 000.- y : X o

“Hd ily Name Hospital, Teaneck Palhahve Cale Pllut Program ' ' {$4,000,000).”
This item is deleted in its entirety. .

Pape § of 18




. State of Neﬁv, Jersey

Executivébepgrtmem '

96,

“09-7700 Addiction Services

“Notwithstanding the provisions of section 3 of P.L.2004, ¢.113 (C.26:2H--18.59i) or any law or regulation to the
contrary, the appropriation for Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments is subject to the following conditions: the
distribution of Charity Care funding shall be caleulated in the following manner: (a) source data for the most recent
census data shall be from the 2013 5--Year American Commimity Survey; (b) source data used shall be from
calendar years (CY) 2014 for documented charity care claims data and hospital-specific gross revenue for charity

. care pétienls and shall include all adjustments and void claims related to CY 2014 and any prior year submitted

claims, as submitted by each acute care hospital or determined by the Department of Health (DOH); (c) source data
used for Cﬁlt' 2014 documented charity care for each hospital’s total gross revenue for all patients shall be from the
CY 2014 Acute Care Hospital Cost Repott as defined by Form E4, Line 1, Column E data arid shall be according

to the DOI—* advance submission request dated February 3, 2015, as submitted by each acute care hospital by

March 13, 2015, and source data used for Medicare Cost Report data shall be from CY 2013; (d) in the event that
an eligible gmspital failed to submit by March 13, 2015, its total gross revenue for all patients from the C¥ 2014 -
Acute Care Hospital Cost Report as defined by Foim E4, Line 1, Column E data according to the DOH advance
submission'request dated Febroary 3, 2015, source data from CY 2013 shall be used for hospital--specific gross
revenue fcq charity care patients and for hospital total gross revenue for all patients as defined by Form E4, Lige 1,
Column E;i(e) the hospital-specific reimbursed documented charity care shall be permitted to decline to 2%, rather
than be limited to no Jess than 43%; () for each eligible hospital, except those designated 96% by their hospital—-
specific reimbursed documented charity caze, a proportionate decrease shall be applied to its calculated subsid:
based on its percentage of total subsidy such that the total calculated subsidy for all hospitals shall equal
(($352,000,000)); and (g) the resulting value will constitute each eligible hospital's SFY 2017 charity care

. subsidy allocation.”
- The amonnt within double parentheses is reduced to $302,000,000.

 “Department of Health, Total State Appropriation ‘ - ' : $546,695,000.”

This item i$ reduced to $510,755,000.

54 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
. 20 Physical and Mental Health . '
. . 23 Mental Health and Addiction Services
7700 Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services -
' GRANTS-IN-AID

$38,826,000.”
_This ftem is reduced to $36,826,000. '

8 Sﬁbtotal Grants-in-Ald Appropriation, Division of Mental Health and Addiction_Servicc.s. - 5_2,245',000.”'
~ This item is reduced to $550,245,000. ’ : e e
' “Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services $444,460,000.”
‘This item is reduced to $442,460,000. : . .
Grants-In-id: - o o o . L
“09 Community Based Substance Use Disorder Treatment and Prevention — ~ ($28,695,000).”
State Share ‘ : . Lo . :

This item is redueed to $26,695‘,000.

{

- 20 Physical and Mental Health
: " 24 Specinl Health Services ‘
7540 Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services
' GRANTS-IN-ATD
“22-7540 General Medical Services S '

. . $12,541,833,000.7
This item is reduced to $12,503,328,000. .

_"(From General Fund . ) .. $3,967,507,000).”
This item is reduced to $3,934,252,000. ' SR
“(From Federal Funds . » 37337,795,000).”

This iterh is reduced to $7,282,545,000.

Subtotal Grants-in-Aid Appropriatiop, Division of Medical Ass'istancg
‘and Health Services ) :

. $12,541,833,000.”
This item is reduced to $12,503,328,000. .

. Less: ] ' '
“Federal Funds ; ‘ - ... $7,287,795,000.”
This item {5 reduced to $7,282,545,000. - T ) :

- “Total Grants-In-Aid Apprapriation, Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services  $3,967.5 07,000.*
- This item is reduced to $3,934,252,000. - - - : - .

Page 9 of lé




State of New Jer"sey L

Executive Department

103

103

110

112

112

- Grants-In-Aid: ‘

“Medical Coverage “Nursing Home Residents . N ($1,834,905,0DO).” .
Th_ts item is reduced to $1,821, 405 000. - '
Medlcal Coverage - Title XD(Palents and Children _ T (3$2,163,758,000).”
This 1tem is reduced to $2,138 753 {)00 ‘
" Less: . .
" “Federal Funds - o : ’ © $7,287,795,000.”

Thig item i reduced to $7,282,545,000.

“Notwithstanding the provisions of chapter 85 of Title 8 of the New J ersey Administrative Code or any other law
or regulation to.the contrary and subject to any required federal approval, the amounts hereinabove appropriated
within the General Medical Services program classification are subject to the following conditions: (1) Class I
(private), Class II (county), and Class III (special care) nursing facilities being paid on a fee-for-service basis, shall
be reimbursed at the rate received on June 30, 2016(( plus a per diem adjustment that shall be caleulated based
upon an additional 5,250,000 in State and SS +250,000 in federal appropriations)). Further, no Class I, II, and TIT'

" nursing facilities being paid on a fee-for-service basis shall receive any additional per diem rate adjustment, with

the exception of the provider tax add-on payments; (2) nursing facilities that are being paid by a Managed Care

. Organization (MCO) for custodial care through a provider contract that includes a negotiated rate shall receive that

negotiated tate; (3) any Class I and Class T that is being paid by an MCO for custodial care through a provider
contract but has not yet negotiated a rate shall receive the equivalent fee-for-service per diem reimbursement rate as
it received as of June 30, 2016 ({plus a per diem adjustment that shall be calculated based upon an additional
$5,250 000 in State and $5,250,000 in federal approprlatlous)) and any Class I nursing facility that is being paid

_ by an MCQ but has not yet negctiated a rate shall receive the equivalent fee-for-service per diem rennbursement

rate receivéd on June 30, 2016, had it been a Class Inursmg facility ((plus a per diem adjustment that shall be
caleulated based upon an-additional $5,250,000 in State and $5,250,000 in federal afipropriations)) ; (4) monies .
designated pursuant to subsection c. of section 6 of P.1.2003, ¢.105 (C.26: 2H—97) for distribution to nursing
facilities, léss the portion of those finds to be paid as pass-through payments in accordance with paragraph (1) of
subsection d. of section 6 0f P.L.2003, ¢.105 (C.26:2H-97), shall be combined with amounts hereinabove :
appropriated for the General Medical Services program classification for the purpose of calerilating NI FamilyCare -
reimbursements for nursing facilities; and (5) for the purposes of this paragraph, a nursing facility’s per diem
reimbursement rate or negotiated rate shall not includs, if the nursing facility is eligible for reimbursement, the
difference between the full caleulated provider tax add-on and the quality-of-care portion of the provider tax add-on,
which difference shall be payable as an allowable cost pursuant to subsection d. of section 6 of P.L.2003, ¢.105
(C.26:2E-97). Provided, firther, that on or before September 15, 2016, the Department shall calenlate and
dlssemmate o the MCOs the amount of the add-on payable durmg the year starting October 1, 2016 as an
allowable cost, as'well as the list.of nursing facilities that will receive this add-on, and the MCOs shall adjust the
rates paid tp nursing facilities accordingly; the add-ons calbulated for FY 2016 shall be applied from July 1, 2016,
through September 30, 2016 and the first add-on shaﬂ be applied to fee—for—sewlce per diem reimbursement rates -
effective October 1, 2016 » .

The language within double parentheses is deleted.

. Nomlthstandmg the provisions.of any. law or regulanon to the contrary, the améunts hereinabove appropriated to

the General Medical Services program classification are subject to the following condition: assisted living
facilities, c?mprehenswe personal care homes and assisted living programs shall receive a per diem rate,
respectively, of no less than (($75, $65, and $55)) as reimbursement for each NJ FamilyCare beneficiary under
their care.”

Tlie amounts within double parentheses are réduced to $73.13, $63.13,.an_d $53.13, respectively.

Notw1thstandmg the provision of any law or regulation to the contrary, begmmng not later than July 1, 2016 the
Commrssmner of Human Services may make an advance payment to a nursing facility licensed pursuaut to’
P.L.1971, £.136 (C.26:2H-1 et seq.), at the facility’s request, whenever the facility is providing meompensated
services to bne or more résidents whose eligibility for Medicaid has not been determined more than 80 days after
an applieation has been filed. Any such advance payment shall be made with State funding only and shall not
exceed fifty percent of the estimated amount due for the uncompensated services. No later than 30 days after any
such application is granted and payment has been made to.the facility, or after any such application has been
denied, the ‘commissioner shall provide reimbursement for any balance due to the facility, or recover any advance
payrnents made on behalf of an applicant deemed ‘ineli grble for Medicaid by reducing any payments due to the
facility.” .

The quotedI langunage is deleted in its eutirety.'
' S

Page 10 0f 18



State of New Jersey

[}
. 1 S . Executive Department

g
ol
1

50 Economic Planning, Development, and Security
33 Economic Assistance and Security
7550 Division of Family Development
. - STATE A]]) o .
“15-7550 Incoms Mamtenance Management o © o $821,717,000.7
This item is reduced to $790 217,000. _ : ' '
| “(From General Fund ' : . $258,516,000).” .
| This item is reduced to $227, 016 000. v : ‘
“Total Appropriation, State and Federal Funds ~ . . $821,717,000.»
'T]ns item is reduced to $790,217,000. ’ o : . :
“(From General Fund : S $258,516,000).”
| This item is reduced to $227,016, 000 _ o .
“Total State Aid Appropriation, DJ.VISlon of Famﬂy Development‘ R  $310,419,000."
Thls item is reduced to $278,919,000. . Co :
': “(From General Fund _ _ o $258,516,000).”
h . This item is reduced to $227,016,000. B : ,
State Aid: i : ' : . . ’
128 “15 Work FirstNew Jérsey - Client Benefits, . - L ($72348,000)7
o This item is reduced to $60,348,000. ) '
128 _‘ “15 General Assistance Emergency Asmstance Proglam ' {855 ,094,_ﬁ00) e
* This jtem is reduced to $40,094,000.
128 “15  Payments for Cost of Geneéral Assistance S ($35,992,000) .” '
e " This #em is reduced 10.$31,492,000.
130 The amoumnts hcremabove appropriated for Work F lISt New Jersey - Client Benefits are subject to the following
condition: effective July 1, 2016, the maximum benefit levels provided to Work First New Jersey- TANF
recipients shall be increased by 10 percent over the benefit levels established pursuant to N.J.A.C. 10:90-3.3.”
] .
The quoted Ianguage is-deleted in its entxrety
130 “The amoutits hereinabove appr opriated for Payments for Cost of General Assistance are sub_]eot to the following
condition: effective July 1, 2016, the maximum benefit levelsprovided to Work First New Jersey - General
Assistance rec1p1ents shall be mcleased by 10 percent over the beneﬁt levels established pursuant to N.J.A.C.
10:90-3.5.7
The quoted_language is deleted in‘its' entirety.
i ) _
130 “The amounts heremabove appropriated for Income Maintenance Management are conditioned upon the following:

the commissioner shall reinstate the Emergency Rental Assmtance Pilot Program consistent with N.J.A.C.
- 10:90-6.9 et seq.”

The quoted lan guage is delsted in its entirety..
' 130 "Notwithstanding section 7 of P.L.1997; ¢.38.(C.44:10-61) or any other law or regulation to the contrary, the
: level of ¢cash assistance benefits payable to an assistance unit with dependent children shall increase as aresult of a
child having been boin to the assistance unit while the assistance unit is receiving assistance.” _
! e . o . N S -
_The quoted langnage is deleted in its entirety.
. | ] ) o

. Department of Human Serv1ces Total State Appropriation ‘ . -7 $6,510,10 1,000.”
Thls item i reduced to §$6,443,346,000. : - : -

133 “Notwithstanding the provisions of section 1 of .L.1985, c.286 (.C.BD:%D—Ga) and section 3 of P.L.1973, c.496
" (C.44:7-87) or the provisions of any Jaw or regulatxon to the contrary, the miniroum monthly personal needs
allowance provided to persons residing in nursing facilities, State or county psychiatric hospitals, and State
Developmental Centers who are eligible for Medicaid or SSI benefits shall be $50. To effectuate the purposes
of this provision, amounts may be transferred from General Medical Services appropnanons to other accounts
in the department.” . : . iy

‘The quoted language is deleted in its entiretf.

P
1

} S . , J ' © Pagellof18




State of New Jersey

Executive -Dep ai'tm ent

136

136

" 138

149

149

“12-4350 Werkplace Standards

“The amounts hereinabove app1 opuated to the Department of Human Ser\uces are conditioned upon the
following: the Department of Human Services shall, to the.extent possible, utilize automated commercial wage

verification services for tlie purposes of acquumg necessary real—tlme employment and income information to
help determine program e11g1b111ty o

" The queted language is de}eted in its entirety. .

62 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKF ORCE DEVELOPMENT
. 50 Economic Planning, Development, ind Security
53 Economic Assistance and Security -
DIRECT STATE SERVICES ‘

Direct State Services:

“In addition to the amount heremabove appropriated for State I)lsablhty Insurance Plan, there is approprlated
$3,500,000 from the State Disability Benefits Fund for the Family Leave Insurance ngram for education and
commumty outreach, of which not Tess than $2,000, 000 shall be allocated to community-based orgamzattons *

The quoted language is deleted in its, entu‘ety

50 Economic Planning, Develoﬁnzent, and Security
54 Muanpower and Employment Services
DIRECT STATE SERVICES

$4,641,000.”
This item is reduced to $4,391,000. a

“Total D1reet State Services Appr opnation, Manpower and Employment Services ) $21,531,000.”
'I‘ius item is reduced to $21 281,000, . ’

Direct State Services:

“Salaries and Wages - o | (516,436,000).%
This item is reduced to $16 186,000.

“Of the amount heremabove appropriated for Workplace Standards Salaries and Wages, an amount not less than
$250,000 shall be allocated for the costs of additional staff assigned to enforce the provisions of the "New Jersey
Prevailing Wage Act," P. L 1963, ¢.150 (C 34:11-56.25 et seq) »

The quoted language is deleted in its entlrety

“Department of Labor and Workforce Development Total State Appr oprxatmn : - $167,588,000.”
Thls item is reduced to $167,338,000.

.66 DEPARTI\/JENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY

10 Public Safety and Criminal Justice
-19 Central Planning, Direction and Management
' . GRANTS -IN-ATD . < Coe
“13-1005 Homeland Security and Preparedness _ ) . $600,000.7
This 1tem is deleted in its entirety. :

' Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Central Plaumug, Direction and Management - . $600,000.” -
This item is deleted in its entirety.

. Granis-In-Aid:

‘i13 Homeland Security Grants ' ) ~ ($600,000).”
This item is deleted in its entirety. B

“The amount hereinabove appropriated for Homeland Security Grants shall be altocated by the Office-of Homeland
Security and Preparedness to nonprofit crganizations for purposes consistent with the Urban Area Security

. Initiative (UASD), Pub.L. 107-296, (6 U.S. C. 5.603) in locations not eligible for UASI fiunding in amounts not to

exceed $75 000 per grantee and subject to a 25% match from prantee finds.”

: The quoted language is deleted in its entl;rety. )

Page 120f 18




State of New Jersey

T oo . Executive Department

151

153

155

160

160

80 Special Government Sérvices
82 Protection of Citizens’ Righm
. DIRECT STATE SERVICES : _
15 1318 Operation of State Professional Boards o ) $17,883,000.”
" This item is reduced to $17,633,000. . e : ;
“(From General Fuind o . $17,791,000).”
This item is reduced to §17,541,000. ' '

[P

“Total Direct State Se1v10es Appropriation, Protection of Citizens' nghts o $32,939,000.7
This item i5 reduced to $32,689,000. '

| “(From General Fund - ‘ . . $32,847,000).>
{  This itern is reduced to $32,597,000. -
] N .

- Dir ect Smte Services:

“Board of Nursin E- I—Iome Health Aide Apphcatmn Backlo |4 o ($250;000).”
This 1tem is deleted in its entirety.

“The amouiit hereinabove appropriated for Board of Nursing - Home Health Aide Application Backlog, shall be
expended by the board during the fiscal year, for the cost of staff assigned to processing home health aide
applications, additional supplemental staff, and/or expenses necessary to process home health mde appheatlons »

The quoted language is deleted in its entirety.

Department of Law and Public Safety, Total State Appropriation . $576,968,000.”
This item is reduced to $576,118,000. '

6 7 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS' AF FAIRS

‘I - 1 0 Public Safety and Criminal Justice
. 14 Military Services

: DIRECT STATE SERVICES
-D1 rect State Servtces

“The amount hereinabove appropnated for Admmls!ratmn and Support Servxces is conditioried on the following:
any professional services contract awarded by the department for pleservatmn of New Jersey federal military

installations shall be based upon the degree of experience of the conuactor in advocating against the closure of
federal nnhtary installations.”

The quoted language is deleted in its entirety.

. 74 DEPARTMENT OF STATE
30 Educational, Cultural, and-Intellectual Development
l : E 36 Higher Educational Services
L '~ GRANTS-IN-AID .
"81-2401 EBducational Opportunity Fund Programs , 7 $43,822,000.”
" This item is reduced to $42,387,000. .

Tutal Grants—In—Ald Appropriation,; Higher Educational .S.ervices : ‘ $f16,622,000.”
This item is rednced to $45,187,000. ‘ . .

Granis-In-Aid:

“81 Opportunity Program Grants’ T S ($29,054,000)2
Tms item is reduced to $28,159,000.

“81 Supplementaly Educatmn Program Grants - . ' - ($14,768,000).”
This item is reduced to $14,228,000. ' : A

Page 13 of I8




State of New J e'rsey_ |

Executive Department

2405 H; igher Education Student Assistance Anthority
: GRANTS-TN-ATD L

Gmm‘&-In—d id:

161 “Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amounts provided hereinabove for

Tuition Aid Grants shall provide awards to all qualified applicants at levels not to exceed 2% above those levels
“ provided by the Higher Education Student Assistance Authority in the prior fiscal year((, provided however, that-

the Higher Education Student Assistance Authority shall use $17,817,000 to ificrease the value of grants awarded
to all qualified applicants attending a public institution of higher education or to extend grant eligibility to all
qualified applicants attending a public institution of higlier education and classified in a New Jersey Eligibility
Index category that was ineligible to receive a grant in the prior academic year, provided further, that the authority
shall first use a portion of the $17,817,000 to avoid reducing the value of grants awarded to all qualified applicants
attending an independent institution of higher education below the valie of grants awarded in the prior fiscal
year)). The unexpended balances reappropriated to the Tuition Aid Grant account shall be available to fund _
increases in the number of applicants qualifying for fiull-time Tuition Aid Grant awards, to find increases in award
amounts, and to fund shifts in the distribution of awards that result in an increase in program costs.”

. The language within double parentheses is deleted.

2410 Rutgers, The State ‘University - New Brunswicl
: GRANTS-IN-ATD -
“82-2410 Institutional Support .

- o $2,506,327,000.”
. This item is reduced to $2,506,077,000. .

“Subtotal General Operations - . . ‘ A S "$2,506,327,000.”
" This item is reduced to $2,506,077,000. . ' .

Less: | o - _ : : .
“Total Income Deductions _ B - ~ $2,180,155,000.*
“Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Rutgers, The State University - New Brunswick . . $326,172,000.*

This item is reduced to $325,922,000.

Gmnts—ﬂz—#id: _ ) . .

163 “82  Citizenship Rutgers - Immigration Law Project ‘ ($250,000).”

" This item is deleted in its entirety.
| .

2430 New Jersey Institute of Technology
"GRANTS-IN-ATD .

“82:2430 Institutional Support

_ $434,166,000.”
‘This item is reduced to $430,006,000. A :

“Subtotal Genéral Operations . : S $434,166,000.”
This item is reduced to $430,006,000, .

Less: ‘ ‘ R -

“T'otal Income Deductions ' : $394,566,000.”

“Total Grapts-lﬁ-Aid Appropriation, New Jersey Institute of Technology _ . $39,600,000.“
- This item is reduced to $35,440,000.

Grants-In-Aid:

166 -“82 Development of the NJIT Engineering Makerspace ($4,160,000).”
This ftem is deleted in its entirety. ’ T
o ' - " 2445 Rowan Universify
P - . ~ GRANTS-IN-AID
“82-2445 Institutional Support -
This item is reduced to $532,172,000. .

$539,772,000.%

- “Subtotal General Operations = - o . $539,772,000.”
This item is reduced to $532,172,000. :

Less: : . : _ ) : . _
“Total Income Deductions - L ' $444,289,000.”

" “Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Rowan University - : oot $95,483,000.”
This itetn is reduced to $87,883,000.

" Grants-In-did: N _ . ) .
167 “82 School of Osteopathic Medicine Expansion : ($6,000,000).”
This item is deleted in its entirety. ) : L

167 “82 ' 'dpta.rating Costs for New Academic Buildings, Rowan University - . ($2,100,000).”
Rutgers Camden Board of Governors
This itern is redneed to $500,000. .

Page 14 of 18_.




} .- State of New Jersey

Executive Department

Page - .
2480 Stockton University
GRANTS-IN-ATD ' . .
“82-2480 Instltutwnal Support ' $208,910,000.7 -
' ",[]113 item is reduced to $204,910,000.
“Subtotal General Operations - ' L - $208,910,000.
This item is reduced to $204,910,000. ' :
Less . Co . , : .
“Total Income Deduchons Co B © $186,519,000.”
“Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Stockton University ) $22,391,000.”
This item is reduced to $18,391,000. - ' :
Gmnts—I.'z-Aid:. .o :
171 “82  Atlantie City Campus . ' (84,000,000).”
This itemn is deleted in its entirety. '
“Department of State, Total State Appropriation ™ - L _ . $1,300,385,000.”
This item is reduced to $1,282,940,000." '
78 DEPARTMENT OF TRAN, SPORTATION
60 Transportation Programs
‘61 State and Local Highway Facilities
: CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION : ,
“71-6200 Transportation Systems Management _ ' - $4,000,000."
This-item is deleted in its entirety. . ' o :
“Total Capltal Construction Appropriation, State and Local nghway Famlmes . $1,300,831,000.7
This item is reduced to $1,296,831,000. .
“(From General Fund ' T - $1,300,831,000).”
-This item is reduced to $1,296,831.000. ’ ' ‘
179 = “71 Supplementary County Highway Aid . _ ($4,000,000).”
' This item is deleted in its entirety. .
179 A “The amount h&fei_nabove appropriated for the Transpcrta’.cion Trust Fund Subaccount for Debt Service for Prior
Bonds and for the Transpertation Trust Fund Subaccount for Debt Service for Transportation Program Bonds
shall be provided from revenues ((from (i) motor fuel taxes, which are hereby)) appropriated for such purposes
pursuant to Article VIII, Section II, paragraph'4 of the State Constitution((; (i) $218,064,000 from the petroleum
products gross receipts tax, which is hereby appropriated for such purposes pursuant to Article VIII, Section 11,
paragraph 4 of the State Constitution; and (iii) $551,767,000 from the sales and use tax which is hereby
appropriated for such purposes pursuant to Article VHI, Sect;on 11, paragraph 4 of the State Constitution)).”
- The language within double paréntheses is deleted.
179 “Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the. contrary, in the event that some of the amounts
’ hereinabove appropriated are not required to pay amounts dus under the State contract between the State Treasurer
and the New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority for the Prior Bonds as the result of the receipt of federal
subsidies for debt service on the Prior Bonds, or other obligations issued by the New JYersey Transportation Trust
Fund Authonty in commection with the Prior Bonds the amount hereinabove appropriated ((from the sales and use
tax revenues in clause (i) of the ﬁlst paragraph above)) shall be reduced by such conespondmg amount.”
“The language within double parentheses is deleted.
. e N .
179 “Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the coutraty, in the event that some of the amovints

hereinabove appropriated are not required to pay amounts due under the State contract between the State Treasurer
and the New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund. Authority for the Prior Bonds or the State contract between the
State Treasurer and the New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority for the Transportation Program Bonds as

‘the result of refiundings, restrusturings, lowered interest rates, or any other action which reduces the amounts

reqmred to make the payments under such State contracts, the amount hereinabove appropriated ((from the sales
and use tax revenues in clause (iii) of the first paragraph aboye)) for the Transportation Program Bonds or the Prior.
Bonds sha].l be reduced by such correspondmg amounts.”

The language within double parentheses is deleted.

Pape 150f 18




' Sfﬁt_e of New J érSey

. Executive Department

187 “The amount appropriated hereinabove for Supplementary County Highway Aid shall be-allocated in order that

- each county allocation from Supplementary Coubty Highway Aid and from the revenues and other funds of the
New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority for the county aid program shall not be less than the aid received
by each county in FY 2013 under the county aid program, provided however, if the amount appropriated for
Supplementary County Highway Aid is insufficient for this purpose the aid that would have been received by each

county pursuant to this provision shall be proportionately reduced.”

The quoted language is deleted in'its entirety.

“Department of Transportation, Total State Appropriation
This item is reduced to $1,500,398,000, _ ‘ ‘

82 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY _
.30 Educational, Cultural, and Intellectual Develapnien_t-
' 36 Higher Educational Services -
3 GRANTS-IN-AID
* “47-2155 Support to Independent Institutions :
This item is reduced to $12,237,000.

“Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Higher Bducational Services
This item is reduccd to $114,009,000.
Grants-In-Aid: ’

190 "@7 Aid to Independent Colleges and Univérsit_ies ] ($1,300,000).”
This item is reduced to $1,000,000. ' '

: : STATE AID

“48-2155 Aidto County Colleges

“This item is reduced to $222,854,000. ‘ ‘ .-
“(From Property Tax Relief Fund . - . T $210,054,000).”
This item is reduced to $204,054,000. ‘

“Subtotal State Aid Appropriation, Higher Educational Services
This item is reduced to $222,854,000.

“(From Property Tax Relief Fund : ‘ $210,054,000).”-

This item is reduced to $204,054,000.

“Total State Appropriation, Higher Educational Services
This item is reduced to $204{05_4,000. '

“(From Property Tax ReliefFund $210,054,000).”

This item is reduced to $204,054,000.

State Aid:

191 48 Operational Costs PTRF) = ($121,323,000).” .

This item is redueced to $115,323,000.

70 Government Direction, Mandgement, and Control
75 State Subsidies and Financial Aid
] ) - GRANTS-IN-ATD
“33-2078 Homestedd Exemptions - :
This item is reduced to $527,400,000. ‘ -
“(From Property Tax Relief Fund ~ . '$572,400,000).”
This item is reduced to $527,400,000. - N

“Total Grants-Tn-Aid Appropriation, State Subsidies and Financial Aid
This item is reduced to $527,400,000.

“(From Property Tax Relief Fund L . $572,400,000).”
) - This item is reduced to $527,400,000. ' L
Grants-In-Aid: R _ : .
203 ‘33 Senior and Disabled Citizens' Property Tax Freeze (PTRF) - ($249,900,000).”

This ttem is reduced to $204,900,000,

$1,504,398,000.”

$12,737,000." -

$114,509,000.”

$228,854,000.7

$228.854,000.”

$210,054,000.”

$§72,400,000;”

$572,400,000.7

" Page 16 0f 18



L

- State of New Jersey

Executive Department

204

206

206

"Thp amount hereinabove appropriated for the Homestead Benefit Program shall be available to provide homestead
benefits only to eligible homeowners pursuant to the provisions of section 3 of P.L.1990, c.61 (C.54:4-8.59) as
amended by P.L.2004, c.40 and by P.1.2007, ¢.62, as may be amended from time to time except that, .
notwithstanding the provisions of such laws to the contrary: (i) residents who are 65 years of age or older at the
close of the tax year, or residents who are allowed to claim a personal deduction as a blind or disabled taxpayer
pursuant to subsection b. of N.J.S.54A:3-1, with (a) gross income in excess of $150,000 for tax year 2014 are
excluded from the program; (b) gioss income in excess of $100,000 but not in excess of $150,000 for tax year
2014 are eligible for a benefit in the amotnt of 5% of the first $10,000 of property taxes paid, and (c) gross income
1ot in excess of $100,000 for tax year 2014 are eligible for a benefit in the amount of 10% of the first $10,000 of

. Droperty taxes paid; (ii) residents who are not 65.years of age or older at the close of the tax year, or residents who

are not allowed to claim a personal deduction as a blind or disabled taxpayer pursnant to subsection b. of
N.I.8.54A:3-1, with (a) gross income in excess of $75,000 for tax year 2014 are excluded from the program; (b)
gross income in excess of $50,000 but not in excess of $75,000 for tax year 2014 are eligible for a benefit in the .
amount of 6.67% of the first $10,000 of property taxes paid; and (c) gross income not in excess of $50,000 for tax
year 2014 are eligible for a benefit in the amount of 10%.of the first $10,000 of property taxes paid. These benefits
listed pursuant to this paragraph will be calculated based on the 2006 property tax amounts assessed or as would
have been assessed on the October I, 2014 principal residence of eligible applicants. The total homestead benefit
provided to an eligible applicant in a, given State fiscal year shall not exceed the homestead rebate amount paid to
such eligible applicant for tax year 2006, absent a change in an applicant”s filing characteristics. The homestead . -
- benefit shall be paid in ((August of Fiscal Year ))2017. If the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Homestead.-
Benefit Program is not sufficient, there is appropriated from the Property Tax Relief Fund sneh additional amounts

as may be required to provide such homestead benefits, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.” - :

 The language within double parentheses is deleted.

“Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove appropriated for
Senior and Disabled Citizens® Property Tax Freeze is subject to- the following condition: eligibility for the
property tax reimbursement program shall be determined pursuant to section 1 of P.L.1997, ¢.348 (C.53:4-8.67),
except that any citizen with an annval income of more than (($87,007)) shall not be eligible to receive a property

tax reimburseinent benefit payment in the current fiscal year.”

The amount within double parentheses is reduced to $70,000.

STATE ATD
State Aid:

“Pursuant to section 85 of P.L.2015, ¢.19 (C.5:10A-85), receipts derived from the 3% Meadowlands regional

- hoteluse assessment are appropriated for deposit into the intermunicipal account established pursuant to section

53 of P.L.2015, ¢.19 (C.5:10A-53), and shall be used to pay Meadowlands adjustment payments to
municipalities in the Meadowlands district pursuant to the "Hackensack Meadowlands Agency Consolidation
Act," P.L.2015, ¢.19 (C.5:10A-1 et seq.), subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting (( Provided further, if the amount deposited into the interninnicipal account is insufficient, there are
appropriated to the intermunicipal accdunt established by section 53 of P.L.2015, c.19 (C.5:10A~53), such )
amounts as are necessary to pay each constituent municipality the meadowlands adjustment payment calculated
pursuant to section 59 of P.I.2015, ¢.19 (C.5:10A-59), as shall be determined by the State Treasurer.})”

The langnage within double parentheses is deleted.

“Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the release of ((the final 5% or $500,
whichever is greater, of ))the total annual amount due for the current fiscal year from the Energy Tax Receipts
Property Tax Relief Fund to municipalities is subject to the following condition: the municipality shall submit to-
the Director of the Division of Local Goveinment Services a report describing the municipality’s compliance
with tlie "Best Practices Inventory" established by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services
and shall receive at least a minimum score on such inventory as determined by the Director of the Division of
Local Government Services; provided, however, that the director may take inte account the particular
circumstances of a municipality(( in computing such score)). In preparing the Best Practices Inventory, the
director shall identify best municipal practices in the areas of general administration, fiscal management, and
operational activities, as well as the particular cifcumstances. of a municipality, in determining the minimum
score acceptable for the release of ((the final 5% or $500, whichever is greater, of ))the total annual amount due
for the current fiscal year((, but in no event shall amounts be withheld with respect to municipal practices
occurring prior to the issuance of the Best Practices Inventory unless related to a municipal practice identified in

.the Best Practices Inventory established in the prior fiscal year)).” - Co

_ The languagg within double parentheses is deleted.

Page 17 of 18




State of New. Jersey

Executive Deparfment -

F‘:
A
= |

80 Special Government Services -
- 82 Protection of Citizens' Rights
. . 1 2048 State Legal Services Oﬂ‘ ice
) GRANTS-IN-AID _ .
- 1892048 Civil Lepal Services for the Poor . . . . . $18,018,000.”
‘ _ This item is reduced to $16,018,000. o . .
“Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation; State Legal Serwces Office . . $18,018,000.”
This itern is reduced to $16 018,000. . -
Grants-In-Aid: '
210 “89 Legal Services of New Jersay - Legal AbBsistance in Civil Matters - ($18,018,000).»
: This item is reduced to $16,018,000, . . .
"Department of the Treasury, Total State Appropriation =~ - ' ' - $1,752,913,000.”
This item is reduced to $1,699,413,000. ' '
94 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ACCOUNTS
70 Government Direction, Management, and Control
74 Genéral Government Services
9420 Otlier Interdepartmental Accounts
v GRANTS-IN-AID . '
“04-9420 Other Interdepartmental Accounts o $20,000,000.”
This ite:m is deleted.in its entirety. ' _ . .
*“Total Grants-In-Aid Appropriation, Other Interdeparhnantal Accounts S $20,000,000.”
- This item is deleted in its entirety. ' ) :
. . G': anrs~.b1~A id: ) . .
223 “04 Community Provider Contract Adj ustments o ($20,000,000).> ‘
This item is deleted in its entirety. :
223 "Of the amount hereinabove appropriatéd for Community Provider Contract Adjustments, amounts shall be
transferred to departments and divisions contracting with community care providers in order to provide an upward .
contract adjustment effective January 1, 2017 for such providers, which shall be provided as payments to direct
care workers. Contract adjustments shall be prorated to all sach eligible providers proportional to their annual
contract base. No later than Jariuary 1, 2017, the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting shall submit a
report to the Joint Budget Oversight Committee, detailing, for each department and division: the specific
community care providers that will receive an upward contract adjustment in FY2017; for each provider receiving .
‘an upward adjustment, the contract base dollar amount upon which each contract adjustment was caleulated and -
the dollar amount of the upward contract adjustment to be received in F¥2017; the sum of the contract bases of all
- cominunity providers recelving an upward adjustment; an explauatiqn of how the amounts associated with the -
upward contract adjustment were calculated; and the manner in which the department or division administering
each contract will ensure that the contract adjistment will be used 10 provide increased payments to direct care
workers.”
The quoted language is deleted in its entirety.
“Interdepartmental Accounts, Total State Appropriation - ' . $4,351,245,000.”
This item is reduced to $4,331,245,000. . . ) :
Total Appropriation, All State Funds . " ) © $34,800,995,000.”
_ This item is reduced to $34,509,390,000. ) .
. GENERAL PROVISIONS
283 "89. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law, rule, or regulatiqﬁ 1o the contrary, no amounts appropriated to any
department or ofher State agency shall be used in any manmer, to oppose, contest, stay, or otherwise delay the
application, implementation, and enforcement of the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s "Carbon
Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units," 80.Fed. Reg.
64662 et seq. (October 23, 2015) as applied to this State.”
The quoted language is deleted in its entirety. ) . _
' . Respectfully,
' istie
[seall /s/ Chris Chr
. Governor
Attest:

/s/ Thomas P. Scrivo

Chief Counsel to the Governor




State of New Jersey

Executive Department

g
B ]
L,

23

23

28"

01 LEGISLATURE

This language appropriation of $2,000,000 is reduced to $1,000,000, in order to promote consistency with the Governor's
budget recommendations for Fiscal Vear 2017.

This language appropriation of $2,000,000 is reduced to $1,000,000, in order 1o promote consistency with the Governor's
budget recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017.

The appropriatlon 0f $1,000,000 is reduced to $500,000, in order to plomote consistency with the Governor's budget
recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017. .

10 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

The appropriation of $3,000,000 to supplement this existing federal program is sliminated, in order to restore consmtency :
with the Governors budget recommendatmns for Fiscal Year 2017. The associated language on page 28 is also deleted.

16 DEPARTI\/IENT OF CHILDREN AND FA.MILIES

32
33
33

34

39
39

40
41

- The appropriation of $500,000 is reduced to $250, 000 in order to promote consistency with the Governor's budget

The appropriation of $2,400, 000 is ehmmated, in order to restore consistency with the Governor’s budget recommendanons
for Fiscal Year 2017,

The appropnauou of $10,000,000 is reduced to $4,800,000, which represents a'more appropriate mvestment in this new
program.

The appropriation increase of $2,500,000 is ehmmated in order to restore consrstency wnth the Govemor ] budget
recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017.

recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017.

22 DEPARTMENT OE COMZMUNITY AF FAIRS . :
The appropriation of $500 000 is reduced to $250,000, in order to maintain Fiscal Year 2016 fundmg levels.

The appropriation of $100,000 is €liminated, in order to restore consistency with the Governor's budget recommeudatlons for
Fiscal Year 2017.

Lanpuage related to reportmg requirements is deleted to promote the efficient op‘eration of State government.

Language related to the coordination of LTHEAP and SNAP benefits | is deleted in its enttrety This language may result in the

_ distribution. of benefits without regard to actual heating and cooling expenses which is impermissible as per federal gmdanee

42
2
2
42
@

44

55
55-
s
55_ '
. 55
j55

© 60
62

63

The appropnation of $4,500,000 is lowered to $2,500,000. Based on thé spendmg in this program in Fiscal Year 2016 this
amount is sufficient to continue suppeort for the program.

The appropriation of $1,000,000 is eliminated, in order to restore consmteney w1th the Governor's budget recommendatlons
fm Fxscal Year 2017. ) r\

The appropnatlon of $500,000 is eliminated, in order to restore cons1ste11cy with the Geverhor's budget recommendatlons for
Fiscal Year 2017.

The appr oprratmu of $3,000,000 is eliminated, in orde1 to restme consistency. with the Governor' 's budpget recommendations

.,"

for Fiscal Year 2017. _ , i

= s - "l;

The appropriation. of $500,000 is eliminated, in order to restore consistency with the Governor's budget recommendattons for *
Fiscal Year 2017. The associated language on page 43 is deleted. . . ;% =

The language is adjusted to provide greater incentive for municipalities to comply with the Best Practlces Inventory -
promulgated by the Division.

s
s

34 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION L '- ».

The appropriation of $25,000,000 is eliminated, in order to restore con51stency with the Governor's budget recommendation
for Fiscal Year 2017. The associated language on page 60 is deleted.

The appropriation of $20,000,000 is eliminated, in order to restore conslsteucy thh the Governor's budget recommendanon
for Fiscal Year 2017. The associated language on page 60 is deleted.

The appr opnatron increase of $1,400,000 is 1educed to $549,000, in order to maintain Fiscal Year 2016 ﬁmdmg levels.

" The appropriation increase of $2,400,000 is reduced'to $951,000, in orcler to maintain Fiscal Year 2016 ﬁmdmg levels. The

associated language on page 56 is adjusted accordingly.

The appropriation of $11, 300 ,000 is reduced to $7,500,000, which represents a 100% increase in the funding made available

o nonpubhc schools for this purpoge in Fiscal Year 2016. The assoc:lated Ianguage on page 57 is adjusted accordingly.

“The appropriation af $4,000,000 is eliminated, in order to restore cons1stency with the Governor s budget recommendations

Tor-Fiscal Year 2017. The associated language on page 57 is also deleted,

Language related to reporting requirements is deleted to promote the efficient operation of State government.

The appropriation of $3,000, 000 is reduced to $1,000,000, in order to promote consistency with the Govemors budget
recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017.

‘The appropriation 0f$100,000 is ehmmated in order to restore consrstency with the Governor's budget recommendatlons for )

. Fxscal Year 2017.

. Pagelof4d




State of New J ersey .

Executzve Department

1]
(4]

66

The appropriation of §969, 000 is reduced to 8435 000, in order to maintain F1sca1 Year 2016 funding levels. The assoc;ated
language on page 64, regarding excess funding, is eliminated.

' Language ereatlng a mmnnum award is deleted to maintain appwpnate flexibility in the dlsmbutton of federal fuuds

_ 42 DEPARTIV,[ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

71

The appropriation of $13,931,000 related to Recreational Land Development and Conservation is elunmated because 1t is the

: subject of separate legislation. The associated language pieces on pages 69 and 71 are also deleted,

72

84

84
86

86

86

. Language related to Open Space, Farmland, and Hjstonc Preserva’uon is deleted in its entlxety because it is the subject of

separate leglslatlon

46 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

- The appropriation of $95,000 is elunmated in order to restore consistency w1th the Governors budget reconnnendatlons for’

Fiscal Year 2017.
The appropriation of $2,000,000 is reduced to $1,000,000, in order to maintain Fiscal Year 2016 fund}'ng levels. -

The appropriation of $1,000,000 is reduced to $500,000, in order to promote; consxstency with the Governor's budget
recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017.

The-appropriation of $250,000 is efiminated, in order to restore consistency with. the Governor's budget reeounnendations for
Fiscal Year 2017. The associated language on page 89 is also deleted,

. The approprjatlon of $1:00,000 is eliminated, in order to Testore consistency w1th the Govemor s budget 1ecommendatlons for .

- Fiscal Year 2017.

86
90

90

The appropriation of $3,000,000 is ehmmated in order to restore consistency with the Govemm s budget recommendations
for Fiscal Year 2017 The associated language on page 89 is deleted.

The appropriation for Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments is reduced by $24,995,000 and the total allocation of chanty care
subsidies from the Health Care Subsidy Fund in the associated language on page 90is reduced to $302,000, 000 in order to
promote consistency with the Governor’s budget recommendation for Fiscal Year 2017.

.The appropriation of $4,000,000 for one designated medical center is eliminated. State funded grant programs of tI:us sort

~ should be disbursed pursuant to a competitive process administered by the Department of Health.

96
103
103
112
128
128 '

128

133

136

136

54 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

‘The a]opropriation increase of $2,000,000 is eliminated. The Governor's'budget reeomendations.for Fiscal Year 2017

prov1ded sufficient funding Jevels for necessary treatment beds.

The appropriation increase from the General Fund of $8,250, 000 is eliminated, in order to restore consistency with the
Governot's budget recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017. The associated language pieces on page 110 and 112 are adjusted,
and the associated language on page- 133 is deleted. Federal funds are adjusted aecordmgly

The appropriation of $2,163,758, 000 is lowered to $2,138,753,000. Based on the spending in n this program in Fiscal Year
2016, this amount is sufficient to continue support for the program.

This language is deleted in its entirety because of the financial and admm.tstratave burden it would place on the Depamneut
The Department is available to work with impacted facilities as appropnate to address financial issues. -

The appiopnauon increase of $12,000,000 to fund increased client benefits and a repeal of the, family cap are eliminated, in
order to restore consistency with the Governer's budget recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017. The associated langnage
pieces on page 130 are also deleted.

The appropriation increase of $15,000,000 to fund an extension of the Rental Assistance Pilot Program is ehmmated, in order

.o restore consistency with the Governor's budget recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017. The associated language on page

130 is deleted.

The appropriation increase of $4,500,000 to fund increased chent benefits is el:mmated in order to restore consistency with
the Governor's budget recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017. The associated language on page 130 is also deleted.

This language is deleted in its entirety because it inappropriately restricts the Department's ﬂex.tbhty with regard to the

. utlhzatlou of outside services.

62 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT:

This language is deleted in its entirety because it inappropriatély restricts the Department’s ﬂembxhty with regard to
education and community outreach.

The applopnauon increase of $250,000 is elumnated The Governor’s budget recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017
included appropriate funding levels for the Department’s enforcement efforts. The associated language on page 138 is deleted.

66 DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY

149

181

The appropﬁatmn of $600,000, which would expand a federal program with State funds, is eliminated, in order to restore

consistency with the Governor's budget recommendatmns for Fiscal Year 2017. The associated language on page 149 is
deleted.

" Fhe appropriation of $250,000 is elunmated in order to restore consistency with the Governor's budget recommendatzons for

Fiscal Year 2017. The associated Ianguage on page 153 is also deleted

Page2of4




‘State of New Jersey -

Executive Department

179

160

160

67 DEPARTMENT OF MJiITARY AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS |

Thisg language is deleted in its entirety because it attempts to place unnecessary restrictions on the departme.nt‘s procurement
p1 ocess. : : '

74 DEPARTN.[ENT OF STATE

The appropriation increase of $3,035,000 is reduced to $2 140,000, In combmatmn with fundmg for Supplementary

Education Program Grants, ﬂ’llS amounts to'a $1,000,000 increase over Fiscal Year 2016 ﬁmdmg for Educational Opportumty A
Fund programming,

The appropriation increase of $1,965,000 is reduced to §1 ,425,000. In combination with ﬁmdmg for the Opportumty
Program Grants, this amounts to a L, 000,000 increase over Fiscal Year 2016 fundmg for Educational: Opportunity Fund

. programming,

161
163

166

167

167

171

179

179

This langnage is deleted because its mclusmn would be inconsistent with the Governor's budget recommendations for Fiscal
Year 2017. : C ' .

The-appropriation of $250,000 is elumnated in order to restore con51stency with the Governor's budget recommendations for
Fiscal Year 2017. R

The appropriafion of §4, 160,000 is eliminated, in order to restore eonsmtency with the Governor's budget recommendations
for Fiscal Year 2017. '

The appropriation of $6,000, 000 is eliminated, .in order to restore eonsrstency with the Governor's budget recommendations
for Fiscal Year 2017. .

“The appropriation of $2,100,000 is reduced to $500,000, in order to prumote consmtency with the Governor's budget

recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017, .

The appropriation of $4,000,000 is elnmnated, in order to restcue consistency with the Governor's budget recommeudatxons
for Fiscal Year 2017,

7'8 DEPARTMZENT OF 'I‘RANSPORTATION

The appropriation of $4,000, 000 is eliminated. The current Transportation Trust Fund authorization expires on its own terms

at the conclusion of Fiscal Year 2016, and is the subJ ect of separate legislation. The associzied language on page 187 is also
deleted. .

The Ianguage related to Transportatton Trust Fund Debt Service appmpnattons has been partially deleted pursuant to Article
V, section I, paragraph 15 of the New Jersey Constitution in order to promote consistency with the Governotr® sbudget

. priorities for Fiscal Year 2017.

179

The language related to Transportation Trust F und Debt Service appropriations has been part1a11y deleted pursuant to Article

-V, section 1, paragraph 15 of the New Jersey Coustttut;on in order to promote conststency with the Govemor s budget

priorities for Fiscal Year 2017,

. The language related to Transpartation Trust Fund Debt Service appropriations has been partlally deleted pursuant to Artxcle

V, section 1, paragraph 15 of the New Jersey Constitution in order to promote cnn51stency with the Govemor 5 budget
priorities for Fiscal Year 2017.. .

82 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

190
191

203

203

206

206

210

223

283

The appropnatmn increase of $500, 000 s eliminated, in order to restore consistency w:th the Governor 5 budget
reeommendatmns for Fiscal Year 2017. -

The appropnatmn increase of $6,000, 000 is eIumnated in order to restore consistency w1ﬂ1 the Govemors budget
recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017.

The appropriation increase of $43,000,000 is eliminated, in order to restore consnstency with the Govemors budget
recommendation for Fiscal Year 2017.The assocjated language on page 204 is adjusted accordingly.

This language is modified to maintain eonsmtency with the Adnumsttathn s plan to issue the credits during the fourth quarter
of Fiscal Year 2017.

~This langnage is deleted becanse it is an open-ended appropriation, requiring the State to make dlI'BCt payments to

municipalities, as a 1esu1t of: msuf_ﬁclent local assessment collections.

The languags is ad_[usted to pr0v1de greater incentive for mummpalttles to comply with the Best Practtces ventory
promulgated by the Division.

“The appropnatmn increase of $2,000,000 is eliminated, in order ta restore con51stency w1th the quemcr s budget

recommendations for Fiscal Year 2017.

94 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ACCOUNTS

The appropnatwn in the amount of $20,000,000 is eliminated, in order to restore consistency with tbe GO‘VBmOI s budget
recommendations for Flscal Year 2017. The associated language on page 223 ig also deleted,

GENERAL PROVISIONS
This language is deleted because it would mapp1 oprlately limit the ﬂexlblhty of the State,

 Papge3 o-f'4 '




 State of New Jersey

F: )
1
®

[seal]
Attest:.

/s/ Thomas P. Scrivo

Chief Counsel to the Governor

. Executive Department

- Respectfully,
/s/ Chris Christie

Governor

| Pagedofd



